THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of:	ý		
Simple Bar and Grill, LLC t/a Simple Bar and Grill)		
Holder of a Retailer's Class CT License)	License No.: Order No.:	ABRA-092423 2022-648
at premises 5802 Georgia Avenue, NW Washington, D.C. 20011)))		

Simple Bar and Grill, LLC, t/a Simple Bar and Grill, Licensee

Vanessa Rubio, Commissioner, Advisory Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 4C

BEFORE: Donovan Anderson, Chairperson

James Short, Member Bobby Cato, Member Rafi Crockett, Member Jeni Hansen, Member

Edward S. Grandis, Member

ORDER ON AMENDMENT TO SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

The official records of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board (Board) reflect that Simple Bar and Grill, LLC, t/a Simple Bar and Grill (Licensee), and ANC 4C entered into a Settlement Agreement (Agreement), dated December 17, 2019, that governs the operations of the Licensee's establishment. This matter comes now before the Board to consider the Parties' Amendment to Settlement Agreement (Amendment), dated August 30, 2022, in accordance with D.C. Official Code § 25-446 (2001).

The Amendment has been reduced to writing and has been properly executed and filed with the Board. The Licensee and Commissioner Vanessa Rubio, on behalf of ANC 4C, are signatories to the Amendment.

Accordingly, it is this 31st day of August 2022, **ORDERED** that:

- 1. The above-referenced Amendment to Settlement Agreement submitted by the Parties to govern the operations of the Licensee's establishment is **APPROVED** and **INCORPORATED** as part of this Order;
- 2. All terms and conditions of the original Settlement Agreement not amended by the Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect; and
- 3. Copies of this Order shall be sent to the Parties.

Alcohol	ic Beverage Control Board
	odigned via Brainhaedocc.com Donouvau Andorsou Est, 4-2006-140-515004877200331301-088
Donova	n Anderson, Chairperson
	# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #
James S	hort, Member
	eSigned via SeamlersDocs.com Key: 256d3fcadfca1 4657f4b75bd7U1762bd
Bobby (Cato, Member
	osigned via Seambee Doce.com Rafi CAliya Crockott, Member Key: 5500e01845e180401613565c12181cc
Rafi Cro	ockett, Member
	Seni Hansen, Member Key 8217021070647878500224100
Jeni Ha	ansen, Member
E	eSigned via teamleratiocs.com Award Grandis, Wember Key: 5027bda711910040ecl 4adeb52541 ce\$

Edward S. Grandis, Member

District of Columbia

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 25-433(d)(l), any party adversely affected may file a Motion for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, 2000 14th Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, DC 20009.

Also, pursuant to section II of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code §2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by filing a petition for review, within thi1ty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the District of Columbia Coult of Appeals, 430 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001; (202/879-1010). However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR §1719.1 (2008) stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. See D.C. App. Rule 15(b) (2004).

Amendment:

This 30th day of August of 2022, Amendment to Settlement Agreement signed on December 17, 2019, by and between Simple Bar and Grill ("Applicant") and Advisory Neighborhood Commission 4C (Collectively, the "Parties").

Amendment is to extend hours of operation and live entertainment for Sunday 9:00 a.m to 2:00 a.m. All other hours of operation shall remain in place. The hours stated in this agreement do not apply on days where the Licensee has been approved to participate in the extended holiday hour, Inaugural Week, and any other extended hour programs offered by the District of Columbia.

Section 3 Will now read as follows:

3. Hours of Operation and Sales.

The Applicant's hours of operation and alcohol sales inside of the premises shall be as follows:

Monday through Thursday, 9: 00 a.m. - 2:00 a.m.

Friday-Saturday, 9:00 a.m. - 3:00 a.m.,

Sunday 9: 00 a.m. - 2:00 a.m.

Sidewalk café hours shall be as follows: Saturday -Sunday, 9:00 a.m. - 11:00 p.m.

Live entertainment hours inside the premises shall be as follows: Monday through Thursday, 9: 00 a.m. - 2:00 a.m.; Friday-Saturday, 9:00 a.m. - 3:00 a.m.; Sunday 9: 00 a.m. - 2:00 a.m.

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Amendment to original Settlement Agreement as of the day and date first written above.

Applicant:

Wilfredo Guzman, Owner, Simple Bar and Grill

Advisory Neighborhood Commission 4C:

Vanessa Rubio, Commissioner, 4Co1